THIS FILE IS MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE DECLASSIFICATION EFFORTS AND RESEARCH OF:

THE BLACK VAULT

THE BLACK VAULT IS THE LARGEST ONLINE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT / GOVERNMENT RECORD CLEARING HOUSE IN THE WORLD. THE RESEARCH EFFORTS HERE ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DECLASSIFICATION OF THOUSANDS OF DOCUMENTS THROUGHOUT THE U.S. GOVERNMENT, AND ALL CAN BE DOWNLOADED BY VISITING:

HTTP://WWW BLACKVAULT COM

YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO FORWARD THIS DOCUMENT TO YOUR FRIENDS, BUT PLEASE KEEP THIS IDENTIFYING IMAGE AT THE TOP OF THE .PDF SO OTHERS CAN DOWNLOAD MORE!



<u>VIA EMAIL</u> **SEP** 18 2012

John Greenewald, Jr.



Re: 12-FOI-00070

Dear Mr. Greenewald:

This is in response to your letter dated September 13, 2012, which was received by the Office of Inspector General (OIG) on September 17, 2012, in which you ask for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552. You ask for a copy of "the FOIA log for the calendar years 2010 and 2011."

Your request has been assigned OIG FOIA number 12-FOI-00070. Please use this number in all future correspondence concerning this matter. For purposes of this request, you have been categorized as a "news media requester." As such, you are charged fees for document duplication, except that the first 100 pages of paper copies (or the equivalent cost thereof if the records are in some other form) will be provided without charge. The OIG will not charge such requesters for document search and review.

The OIG is required to use multi-track processing per 43 C.F.R. § 2.26. FOIA requests are placed in one of two tracks based on the amount of time needed to process the request: 1) Simple (1 -5 workdays); and 2) Normal (20 workdays). Your request has been placed in the normal track.

A search was conducted and two documents were determined to be responsive to your request. The two documents a total 17 pages. All 17 pages contain some information that is being withheld.

Deletions have been made of information that is exempt from release under the provisions of 5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)(6) and (b)(7)(C). These sections exempt from disclosure items that pertain to: (1) personnel and other similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy and (2) records of information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or information could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy. Exemptions (b)(6) and (b)(7)(C) were used to protect the personal privacy interests of an individual who made a FOIA/Privacy Act request who is the subject of a report of investigation, interviewees, and witnesses named in the investigative file. Under the Privacy Act,

5 U.S.C. § 552a, OIG may not disclose information contained in a system of records without the prior written consent of the individual to who the record pertains.

If you disagree with this response, you may appeal the decision by writing to the following address no later than 30 workdays after the date of the final response:

FOIA Appeals Officer U.S. Department of the Interior 1849 C Street, N.W. MS-6556 Washington, D.C. 20240

The FOIA Appeal Officer's facsimile number is 202-208-6677. Your appeal should be filed in accordance with the regulations set out in 43 C.F.R. §§ 2.28-2.32, a copy of which is enclosed.

However, should you need to contact me, my telephone number is 703-487-5436, and the facsimile number is 703-487-5406.

Sincerely,

Enclosures (3)

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
10/1/2009	10-FOI-00001	Kindy, Kimberly	1) a memo, dated August 7, 2009, addressed to provide the memo is regarding the results of an investigation into the superintendent of the provided in the signed, sworn affidavit of provided regarding information found on the hard drive of his federal computer during the course of the investigation.
10/1/2009	10-FOI-00002		a synopsis of an OIG investigation.
10/1/2009	10-FOI-00003	Sahagun, Louis	a synopsis of an OIG investigation into lease applications held by First Solar.
10/13/2009	10-FOI-00004	Steller, Tim	Records of all payments, made in kind (as by providing equipment) or in money awards, by the U.S.Fish and Wildlife Service to the Borderlands Jaguar Detection Project, to . You are also requesting a media fee waiver, fast track, and expedited treatment because the subject concerns a matter of exigency to the public and newsworthiness about what the government is doing.
10/13/2009	10-FOI-00005		"the regulations, procedures, policies "pertaining to the exchange of information during the conduct of the investigation alluded to by Special Agent in his e-mails and 2) information as to whether any of the person [you] recommended for interview have been contacted."
10/19/2009	10-FOI-00006	Davis, Tony	1) the OIG's report on its investigation of the capture, recapture, death and aftermath of the Macho B jaguar case; 2) all correspondence between the Interior OIG and all outside persons and parties, both printed and electronic, regarding this investigation; 3) copies of all internal memos and other documents from the Interior OIG, regarding this investigation; and 4) all intra-office correspondence, both paper and electronic, regarding this investigation.
10/19/2009	10-FOI-00007	Moody, Kathleen	Business Investigation Report. This investigation was in regards to the sale of the Business Development Department of OptiSolar, Inc., which was purchased by First Solar, Inc. in April 2009
10/20/2009	10-FOI-00008	Greenewald, John	you are requesting copies of all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to investigation number the title of, "Ebay Sales of Archological Site Reports.
10/20/2009	10-FOI-00009	Greenewald, John	are requesting copies of all records, electronic or otherwise, pertaining to investigation number with the title of , Navajo Nation Detention program.
10/20/2009	10-FOI-00010	Greenewald, John	you are requesting a copy of the FOIA case log for 2006, 2007and 2008. You are also asking that the log includes the FOIA case number, the date, requesters name, the subject of the request, and the final determination.
10/21/2009	10-FOI-00011	James, Erin E.	you are requesting the discovery of images found on the computer hard drive used by

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
10/27/2009	10-FOI-00012	Lyon, Jim	1. All correspondence and communication, including, but not limited to, dates of meetings, lists of attendees, agendas, minutes of meetings, emails, letters, notes, memoranda, records of phone calls, cell phone call records, and text messages, involving communications between the Department of Interior's Inspector General's Office, on the one hand, and the office of Republican Congressman Bob Bishop (uT-I"), and/or Republican Congressman Bill Sali (ID-I "), and/or all minority staff of the House Natural Resources Committee and the Subcommittee on National Parks, Forests, and Public Lands (hereinafter "House Natural Resources ntinority staff'), regarding a request for, status of, release of records associated with, and inquiries on the subject matter of an Inspector General investigation into conduct of BLM employees regarding the National Landscape Conservation System and any associated pending legislation from January 1, 2008 to present; 2. All correspondence and communications, including, but not lintited to, dates of meetings, lists of attendees, agendas, ntinutes of meetings, emails, letters, notes, memoranda, records of phone calls, cell phone call records, and text messages, between employees of the Department of finterior Congressional Affairs office to Republican Congressman Bob Bishop (UT -1 st), and/or House Natural Resources ntinority Staff, and/or Republican Bill Sali (ID-I st) regarding the National Landscape Conservation System and/or associated pending legislation from January 1, 2008 to present; 3. All correspondence and communications, including, but not intiated to, dates of meetings, lists of attendees, agendas, ntinutes of meetings, emails, letters, notes, memoranda, records' of phone calls, cell phone call records, and text messages, of BLM employees in the Washington, D.C. office, and/or the Denver BLM Regional office, and/or the BLM Utah State Office, and/or the BLM Idaho State office and the office of Congressman Bishop or Congressman Sali, including all House Natural Resources ntinority
10/29/2009	10-FOI-00013		I have been referred to your office to obtain a copy of the subject report I made a disclosure to the DOI OIG on March 29, 2009 of wrong-doing by BLM and DOI officials and the Office of Inspector General (DOI) performed a formal investigation The complaint was assigned the subject complaint.
11/4/2009	10-FOI-00014	Dieffenbacher-Krall, John	of the grant application, grant agreement, monthly progress reports, final grant report, and all related written correspondence described in May 2, 2008 letter to Aroostook Band of Micmacs.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
11/6/2009	10-FOI-00015	Repanshek, Kurt	information or records of an Office of Inspector General's investigation into how the National Park Service's Intermountain Regional Office handled an investigation into alleged embezzlement from the Hubbell Trading Post National Historic Site.
11/19/2009	10-FOI-00016	Ayers, Stephani	Any and all materials held by or controlled by U.S. Department of Interior regarding or relating to in any way the complaint filed by in 2006 with the Office of the Inspector General including any and all written or otherwise recorded documents and/or communications (investigatory notes, interview notes, notes to file, tape recordings, letters, responses to Requests for Information, etc.) within the Department of Interior's investigatory or case file regarding her complaint and any investigation of her complaint. We also respectfully request copies of: Any and all documents held by or controlled by the U.S. Department of Interior regarding any allegations of mismanagement, waste, fraud or abuse at the Kodiak National Wildlife Refuge since 2000 including the materials related to any closed investigation performed by the OIG.
12/4/2009	10-FOI-00017	Tully, Mathew B.	Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request access to and copies of rules, policies and procedures for retired law enforcement officers to obtain identification cards pursuant to the Law Enforcement Officers Safety Act (LEOSA) of 2004 (also known as HR218).
12/10/2009	10-FOI-00018	Chin, Yvette M.	Copies of the ten (10) oldest pending per/ected FOIA requests for FY2009 (October 1,2008 through September 30, 2009) at your department or agency overall.
1/4/2010	10-FOI-00019	Stark, John	 the audit of the Lummi Indian Business Council, EIN 911004074, for the fiscal years ending 12/31/2007 and 12/31/2008 the audit of the Nooksack Indian Tribe, EIN 911487296, for the fiscal years ending 12/31/2006 and 12/31/2007
1/5/2010	10-FOI-00020	Ravnitzky, Michael J.	I request an electronic/digital copy of the following records: Exhibit I through Exhibit 50 of the Martin County Coal Corp. Accident Investigation, File No. 11-0801-0006-PC, Memorandum of Investigation conducted by the Washington Regional Office and dated Dec. 12,2002. If it is not possible to provide electronic copies of these documents, then you may instead provide in paper form Exhibits 1, 2, 3,5, 8,11,13,21, 29, 34, 35,42,47 and 50.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
1/6/2010	10-FOI-00021		Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. § 552), requests that the [BLM and OIG] produce all correspondence, emails, memoranda, documents, reports, records, statements, audits, lists of names, applications, diskettes, letters, expense logs and receipts, calendar or diary logs, facsimile logs, telephone records, call sheets, tape recordings, video/movie recordings, notes, examinations, opinions, folders, files, books, manuals, pamphlets, forms, drawings, charts, photographs, electronic mail, and other documents and things that refer of relate to the following in any way, within twenty (20) business days: Related to hot line complaint (Reference Number) to the Department of Interior Inspector General regarding the BLM's continued use of was indicted by a federal grand jury and convicted of hunting wild horses, aiding and abetting. As he was convicted of the very law and penalties Congress charged the BLM to protect, thus violating the public trust, a complaint was submitted to the Inspector General.
1/5/2010	10-FOI-00022		information pertaining to an investigation of the Paragon Casino.
1/14/2010	10-FOI-00023		all information concerning the outcome of an investigation regarding the "lack of proper science preparation and concerns thereof pertaining to Nantucket Sound and the proposed 130 wind turbines application to MMS/ Department of the Interior."
1/19/2010	10-FOI-00024		the final report of investigation, including any accompanying appendices, and any reposnses from the subject agency regarding the Office of the Solicitor's handling of issues involving the Baca National Wildlife Refuge.
1/14/2010	10-FOI-00025	Guillory, Sheryl	a copy of the final report of investigation for case number OI-CA-09-0493-I.
1/22/2010	10-FOI-00026	Krupp, Christopher	"all background materials that were reviewed by the Office of Inspector General in the preparation of the U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Inspector General Report No. WR-EV-OSS-0012-2009, Evaluation Report on the Department of the Interior's Appraisal Operations." You state that this request "includes all documents that have ever been within your custody or control, whether they eexist in agency "working," investigative, retired, electornic mail, or other files currently or at any other time."
1/25/2010	10-FOI-00027		"all information gathered during the investigation of fraud, collusion and improper award related to the barn management contract at the Meadowood Special Recreation Management Area, specifically contract NAC040087."
1/28/2010	10-FOI-00028		On behalf of the George Wright Society, I hereby request, under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, a copy of the Office of Inspector General's report on an investigation conducted of the National Park Service's Cooperative Agreement process. This investigation was conducted by Special Agent (and I assume she is the primary author; see exchange below) and included interviews and a subpoena of GWS personnel in June 2009.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
2/2/2010	10-FOI-00029		1) The investigative report on concerning his role in the issues surrounding the oyster farm and Drakes Estero in Marin County, California. I am requesting a copy of the report that resulted from that investigation; 2) All emails and other documents, letters, reports, and/or other communications to or from Department of Interior Assistant Inspector General between July 1, 2009 and July 31, 2009; 3) All emails and other documents, letters, reports, and/or other communications to or from Department of Interior OIG Agents Involved in the July 2009 investigation between July 1, 2009 and July 31, 2009
2/16/2010	10-FOI-00030	Caples, Tom	Last summer, two women () from the Denver OIG came to Mount Rainier NP to review our use of contract youth crews. We receive federal funding for these crews so I understand the need for the OIG to justify funding this program. I am requesting a copy of that audit in order to see where we can improve our use of these contract group.
2/4/2010	10-FOI-00031	Rosenkampff, Beth	The Balanced Scorecard Institute would like to request a copy of RFQ 428339 under the Freedom of Information Act. It is our understanding that the RFQ was issued in December 2009 by the Department of Interior, Office of Inspector General.
2/16/2010	10-FOI-00032	Pollock, Linda	1. Copies of all supporting documentation for U. S. Department of the Interior, Office of Inspector General Investigative Report, Macho B (Report Date: January 19, 2010), including, but not limited to: documents, notes, interviews, e-mails, analytical laboratory test results, pathology and/or necropsy reports of jaguar "Macho B", expert opinion reports or other communications in any form relating to the proximate cause of death of Macho B. 2. A copy of OIG Investigative Report, Macho B showing the amount of information redacted, each place in Investigative Report, Macho B where each such redaction was made, and the specific FOIA exemption under which each such redaction was made. 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b)(9).
2/24/2010	10-FOI-00033	Hendricks, Brent	An unredacted copy of the "Investigative Report of Julie MacDonald II" dated November 15,2007; All supporting documents for the "Investigative Report of Julie MacDonald II" dated November 15,2007; and; All documents regarding the referral of the "Investigative Report of Julie MacDonald II" to the Office of the United States Attorney, District of Columbia, for criminal prosecution. "All documents" includes, but is not limited to, all memoranda, maps, studies, reports, data, correspondence, comments, conversation records, files, electronic mail records, phone notes, or other documents.
3/1/2010	10-FOI-00034	Capriccioso, Robert	I am trying to access a recent IG report regarding the NAGPRA Program Office, specifically focused on . I have been unable to find the report on the IG Web site, as I do not have its official name, so I am unsure if it has been posted there. If it has not been posted, I would like to FOIA it
3/17/2010	10-FOI-00035		"The report on the second of t
3/18/2010	10-FOI-00036	Schuck, Henry	the Organizational Chart for The Office of the Chief Information Officer / the Organizational Chart for the Information Technology Division of the DOIOIG - something that includes the names and titles/departments of the people who report to the Chief Information/Chief Technology Officer of the DOIOIG.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
3/25/2010	10-FOI-00037		the full final investigative report, with attachments, in reference to the Fraternal Order of Police.
3/25/2010	10-FOI-00038		1) what actions constituted "review of your complaint"; 2) what are the criteria for determining that an investigation is not warrented; 3) what are the specific facts and basis for the determination that an investigation is not warranted based on your complaint
4/6/2010	10-FOI-00039	Bishop, Rob	the BLM Utah Lease Sale investigative report
4/8/2010	10-FOI-00040	Hendricks, Brent	an unredacted copy of the "Report of Investigation, Jule MacDonald" dated on or about March 23, 2007; and all supporting documents for the "Report of Investigation, Jule MacDonald" dated on or about March 23, 2007. "All documents" includes, but is not limited to, all memoranda, maps, studies, reports, data, correspondence, comments, conversation records, files, electronic mail records, phone notes, or other documents.
4/13/2010	10-FOI-00041	Pierce, Richard	documents pertaining to the history of residence in
4/14/2010	10-FOI-00042		the OIG's response to NPS concerning your complaint dated from February 2007
4/22/2010	10-FOI-00043		the full report "
4/23/2010	10-FOI-00044		all documents that relate to the Defense Personnel Security Research Center (PERSEREC)
4/27/2010	10-FOI-00045		of all information associated with the invesigation that you were interviewed for on February 25, 2010 by the OIG.
4/27/2010	10-FOI-00046		of all information associated with the invesigation that you were interviewed for on February 25, 2010 by the OIG.
4/29/2010	10-FOI-00047		the report of investigation, along with the OIG's summary of its findings, of an investigation conducted at the MMS OCS Region office.
5/25/2010	10-FOI-00048		the full final investigative report, with attachments, in reference to the Fraternal Order of Police.
5/27/2010	10-FOI-00049	Ravnitzky, Michael J.	the supporting documentation for the Investigative Report Island Operating Company et al.
6/4/2010	10-FOI-00050	Mosk, Matthew	any and all photographs, MMS and oil and gas industry emails, and management recommendations sent in correspondance, memos, emails, or other documents from the OIG to the department related to and referenced in the March 31, 2010 OIG report titled "Reportof Investigation - Island Operating Company et al. Case No.
6/3/2010	10-FOI-00051	Baron, Kevin	the name, title and contact information for any, all, each and every contracting officer or official referenced on page 3 in the section titled "Data entry mistakes," that was interviewed, quoted or spoken with in compiling Report No. W-EV-MOI-0003-2008, titled "Interior Misstated Achievement of Small Business Goals by Including Fortune 500 Companies," which was released in July 2008

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
6/3/2010	10-FOI-00052	Baron, Kevin	any transcripts, notes, audio or video recordings of each, every, any and all interviews conducted with contracting officers or officials during the process of compiling Report No. W-EV-MOI-0003-2008, titled "Interior Misstated Achievement of Small Business Goals by Including Fortune 500 Companies," which was released in July 2008
6/14/2010	10-FOI-00053	Snape, William J.	The most recent report from the Department of Interior, or any of its agencies, on the amount of total oil spilling or otherwise leaking form the Deepwater Horizon incident to present, including a daily avaerage. In addition, the most recent report from DOI, or any of its agencies, on the total oil spilling or otherwise leaking from all sources in the Gulf of Mexico as of a date certain. The final, or most recent U.S. Interior/Geological Survey report entitled Summary Preliminary Report from the Flow Rate Technical Group Prepared by U.S. Geological Survey (undated but from early June, 2010) (copy attached as the Appendix "Summary Preliminary Report" to this FOIA Request). All scientific papers, reports, documents, records, data, factual information, technical hypotheses and other tangible products that served as a basis or were used in preparation of the "Summary Preliminary Report" and all such information, documents and records that are cited in the "Summary Preliminary Report." Supporting or associated information, documents and records that pertain to amounts of oil from all ongoing spills or leaks or discharges in the Gulf of Mexico. Further, information, documents and records that pertain to amounts of oil from all spills, leaks and discharges in the Gulf of Mexico during the past twelve months. Information, documents and records that pertain to deep underwater video cameras and other pertinent measuring devices or tools (such as techniques and equipment used for particle image velocimetry), as well as those that pertain to the work, research and communications with or by
6/17/2010	10-FOI-00054	Christensen, Kim	all records (investigative reports and summaries, witness interviews, accident reports and draft audits) used to compile U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Inspector General Audit Report C-IN-MOA-0004-2007 dated July 2008 and titled "Abandoned Mine Lands in the Department of the Interior"
6/21/2010	10-FOI-00055		the findings and all related documentation regarding the BLM Casper Field Office investigation inititated in September 2007
6/22/2010	10-FOI-00056	Breselor, Sara	email messages referenced in the Department of the Interior Report of Investigation on Island Operating Company et al., dated March 31, 2010, case number titled "Civil Penalty Case recaps 1st quarter 2006
6/22/2010	10-FOI-00057		the final report involving OIG and BLM concerning Case Reference
6/30/2010	10-FOI-00058	Juriga, John D.	the 1975-76 investigation into the Federal Duck Stamp compitition
6/30/2010	10-FOI-00059	Higham, Scott	the DOI OIG investigation into the MMS contract with Accenture

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
			1. A complete and accurate copy of any report that was issued by the U.S. Department of the Interior, Office of Inspector General (hereafter "IG Report"), under case number and under the title of "BLM Utah Lease Sale" (with all atachments, statements, and analysis).
7/2/2010	10-FOI-00060	Burns, Darlene R.	2. Complete and accurate copies of any and all other IG Reports which relate to, address, treat, analyze, comment upon or investigate the Utah BLM's handling of the December 19, 2008 oil and gas lease sale, and/or the Utah BLM's December 12, 2008 written decision (signed by Deputy State Director approximately 163,935.26 acres on 1.32 parcels of BLM administered lands at the December 19, 2008 oil and gas lease sale.
7/6/2010	10-FOI-00061		the report prepared by the OIG on the circumstances surrounding the December 2008 oil and gas lease sale by the Utah State Office
7/8/2010	10-FOI-00062	Higham, Scott	unredacted copies of the following DOI OIG reports of investigation entitled: 1) "Island Operating Company et al." dated March 31, 2010. 2) Minerals Management Service: False Claims Allegations," dated September 7, 2007. 3) "MMS Oil Marketing Group—Lakewood," dated August 19, 2008 4) "Gregory W. Smith," dated August 7, 2008.
7/8/2010	10-FOI-00063	Dippel, Christian	 a by-tribe decomposition of the flows of federal funds that go towards providing services to tribes. Ideally I would like this data for a series of years. If it is possible to break these flows further into specific services this would be great too but only if this more detailed information would come at little additional cost. The important thing is to obtain this data at a by-tribe rather than a by-region basis. I would like to obtain by-tribe information on the amount of 638 contracting or compacting that tribes engage in. In particular the amount of federal funds that tribes receive for 638 compacting and contracting. by-tribe information on federal grants, i.e. direct loans that are not tied to specific projects.
7/9/2010	10-FOI-00064	Salvail, Andre	the Inspector General Report regarding the oil and gas lease sales in Utah, case number OI-OG-09-0173-I
7/9/2010	10-FOI-00065		OIG report entitled "BLM Utah Lease Sale," report number OI-OIG-09-0173-I
7/21/2010	10-FOI-00066	Smithberger, Mandy	 Any documents, reports, investigations, audits, inquiries, evaluations, or memos related to former Bureau of Land Management employee Any documents, reports, investigations, audits, inquiries, evaluations, or memos related to the Farmington, New Mexico office of the Bureau of Land Management from January 2002 to May 2010.
7/23/2010	10-FOI-00067		documents related to investigation # particularly those documents related to the decision NOT to proceed further with the investigation.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
7/28/2010	10-FOI-00068		documents that demonstrate or reflect DOI employees engaged in misuse, negligence, or misconduct for the
7/20/2010	10 1 01 00000		period of January 2005 - the present and the discipline recommended or imposed for such conduct.
8/3/2010	10-FOI-00069		any information or relevant reports regarding the OIG investigation into the Ridgecrest Field Office of BLM.
			any and all correspondence between members of the United States Congress (or congressional
8/9/2010	10-FOI-00070	Siegel, Hanna L.	staff) and the Department of Interior's Office of Inspector General, including but not limited to email
			and written correspondence from the period between July 1, 2010 and August 1, 2010
8/11/2010	10-FOI-00071		all releasable DOI and NPS documents pertaining to the Archibald Memorial Beach Park
8/18/2010	10-FOI-00072	Berman, Robert A.	all documentation relating to the MMS Royalty-In-Kind (RIK) program
8/19/2010	10-FOI-00073	Judd, Ron	any and all OIG files, notes, reports, or documents related to circa 2008-2009 OIG investigation of Mount Rainier
8/19/2010	10-101-00073	Judu, Koli	National Park Superintendent David Uberuaga
8/5/2010	10-FOI-00074	Urbina, lan	the Department of Interior FOIA logs from June 1, 2010 to August 1, 2010
8/30/2010	10-FOI-00075	LoBianco, Tom	the attachments that are mentioned on the IG Report on Seteven Henke, case number
8/30/2010	10-FOI-00076		the OIG investigation into the BIA in Pawhuska, OK
			a copy of the following:
			1. Any documents, reports, investigations, audits, inquiries, evaluations, or memos related to former Bureau of
8/31/2010	10-FOI-00077	Smithberger, Mandy	Land Management employee
			2. Any referral memos from the Office of the Inspector General to the Bureau of Land Management concerning
			investigations into
9/2/2010	10-FOI-00078		the Report of Investigation on and any documents/transcripts related to the ROI
9/5/2010	10-FOI-00079	Urbina, lan	all documents, emails, internal reports, correspondances, and any other materials pertaining to Deepwater
9/3/2010	10-101-00079	Orbina, ian	Horizon, as well as any other internal reports or investigations about MMS
9/6/2010	10-FOI-00080		any all all documents relating to the investigation investigation
9/8/2010	10-FOI-00081		the summary report, the attachment listing, and any documented interviews concerning yourself in the ROI

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
9/9/2010	10-FOI-00082	Bloxham, Steven J.	 Any and all records relating to Contract No. CT J52T50217, including but not limited to records concerning the initial application or proposal for this contract and records concerning any request or proposal for modification, amendment, or renewal of this contract; Any and all records relating to Contract No. CT J52T50218, including but not limited to records concerning the initial application or proposal for this contract and records concerning any request or proposal for modification, amendment, or renewal of this contract; Any and all records from January 1, 2000 to the present relating to any selfdetermination contract, other than the two identified above, to which the Alturas Indian Rancheria is or was a party, or for which the Alturas Indian
			Rancheria, or any person or entity claiming to act on behalf of the Alturas Indian Rancheria, submitted an application or proposal, including but not limited to records concerning the initial application or proposal for such contract(s), and any request or proposal for modification, amendment, or renewal of such contract(s).
9/13/2010	10-FOI-00083		two referenced verbatim recordings
9/15/2010	10-FOI-00084	Bloxham, Steven J.	1. Any and all records of correspondence with the CGCC from January 1, 2000 to the present, including but not limited to with or any other individual within or on behalf of the CGCC, in relation to the Alturas Indian Rancheria, including but not limited to any correspondence regarding RSTF payments. 2. Any and all other records from January 1, 2000 to the present relating to the Alturas Indian Rancheria's RSTF payments or the CGCC in relation to the Alturas Indian Rancheria.
9/20/2010	10-FOI-00085	Giovengo, Rick	any and all information, records, notes, etc. the Inspector General's Office has regarding the investigation on
9/23/2010	10-FOI-00086	Juriga, John D.	a letter written to that cleared him of any wrongdoing during the Duck Stamp contenst for 1974
9/21/2010	10-FOI-00087		a copy of the report of investigation regarding the Anvil Points Mine
9/24/2010	10-FOI-00088		a copy of the results of the BLM Law Enforcement investigation of NEPA violations
9/28/2010	10-FOI-00089	Millspaw, Tegan	all supporting records for the March 21, 2010 "Investigative Report - Island Operating Company"
3/10/2010	10-FPA-00002		a copy of either a transcript or audio tape of an interview with me conducted by Senior Special Agent on April 23, 2008.
3/11/2010	10-FPA-00003	Mitchell, George E.	any and all documents, information and/or materials concerning Assistant Public Defender of Westmoreland County, PA,
4/12/2010	10-FPA-00004	Moody, Chuck	the investigative report and all information available under the FOIA or other authority regarding the investigation for the period 2002-2009
4/27/2010	10-FPA-00006		all reports and back up materials connected your forced resignation as Former
6/7/2010	10-FPA-00007		the Report of Investigation in which you were the subject
6/28/2010	10-FPA-00008		the final report regarding the Environmental Systems Research Institute (ESRI) and/or National Integrated Lands System and/or myself

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
8/10/2010	10-FPA-00009		the investigation done on you on January 13 - 15, 2010 at the BLM Ridgecrest Field Office.
5/3/2010	10-PA-00002		the OIG report in which you are the subject of
6/1/2010	10-PA-00003		(1) the Report of Investigation; (2) the interview; (3) the case initiation memo; and (4) the agents' notes of the investigation that you were the subject of

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
10/7/2010	11-FOI-00001	Smathers, Jason	a copy of all FOIA requests including all corresponding internal and external FOIA requests including all internal and extenal communications, investigative records, and any other resulting record where a FOIA request was sent to our agency
10/8/2010	11-FOI-00002	Erickson, Christine	a copy of all 81 attachments to the April 19, 2006 ROI concerning the death of Marlene A. Braun
10/12/2010	11-FOI-00003	Ravnitzky, Michael J.	a copy of 7 OIG Investigative reports and closing memos
10/12/2010	11-FOI-00004	Powers, Michael	a copy of the final report of investigation regarding
10/26/2010	11-FOI-00005	Kidwell, Kathleen	all documentation on case number regarding the mustang killings on Rudio Mountain
10/26/2010	11-FOI-00006		the final report you filed with case number
10/27/2010	11-FOI-00007	Haley, Beverly	a copy of the MA that was sent to the Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs regarding the investigation of the contracting practices of BIA and the Eastern Regional Road Engineer located in TN.
11/9/2010	11-FOI-00008	McClanahan, Kel	copies of any and all records pertaining to contracts between our agency and Kelly, Anderson and Associates Inc to perform investigations for the OIG and any and all records describing OIG investigations performed by KAA personnel.
11/24/2010	11-FOI-00009	Danhof, Justin	all supporting documentation concerning the Investigative Report of Federal Moratorium on Deepwater Drilling
12/9/2010	11-FOI-00010	Korte, Gregory	All records related to the debarment of Sundland Industries LLC and Contruction Inc. and Contr
12/16/2010	11-FOI-00011		IG Report of Investigation case titled dated February 26, 2009.
12/28/2010	11-FOI-00012	Ravnitzky, Michael J.	the 12 oldest pending FOIA request at the DOI OIG Amended on 4/20/2011 to only include the 8 oldest requests in our database
1/5/2011	11-FOI-00013		The final report of investigation case number
12/10/2010	11-FOI-00014		all documentation regarding the interview of in the case of
1/7/2011	11-FOI-00015	Miguel, Ken	all documents, reports, summaries, audio and video recording, transcripts, photos, or otherwise kept records associated with the Report of Investigation regarding , case number
1/18/2011	11-FOI-00016	MacDonald, Cindy	information related to the Wild Horse and Burro Program, Case number C-IS-BLM-0018-2010
2/21/2011	11-FOI-00017	Deeg, Ken	a copy of the OIG BLM report including all attached/supporting documents, notes, photos, voice recordings, video recordings, and original information that led to the investigation/request of
2/8/2011	11-FOI-00018		the 5 page document that the OIG created and was referred to from the Office of the Secretary regarding the Investigation
2/21/2011	11-FOI-00019		records pertaining to improper use of government computers, specifically with regard to pornography. You would like us to include sentences or rulings about the cases

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
2/28/2011	11-FOI-00020	Christian, George H.	checks issued for any reason by our agency prior to August 1, 2010 that have not yet been redeemed, cashed, or otherwise presented for payment
3/1/2011	11-FOI-00021	Moreno, Krista	 Any reports of investigations of or concerning ESRI related to the National Integrated Land Systems project; Any documents that indicate any questions or concerns related to performance by ESRI of its contractual obligations, allegations of conflicts of interest, or billing concerns with respect to BLM contracts with ESRI; and
3/8/2011	11-FOI-00022	Bond, Crystal	IG Investigation of
3/10/2011	11-FOI-00023	Kidwell, Kathleen	all documentation on case number regarding the mustang killings on Rudio Mountain

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
3/10/2011	11-FOI-00024	Elliott, Tess	"(1) Please provide a copy of the solicitor, please indicate which sections and why they have been redacted. If any sections have been rewritten from what solicitor, please indicate which sections and why they have been rewritten from what solicitor, please indicate which sections and why they have been rewritten from what solicitor, please indicate which sections and why they have been rewritten from what filled with the solicitor, please indicate which sections and why they have been rewritten from what filled with the solicitor, please provide a copy of the original Park Service by the Office of the Inspector General.(3) Please provide a copy of the original request, if any, for this investigation to the Office of the Solicitor from the Assistant Secretary of Interior (at the time, Mr. Strickland).(5) Please provide all guidance, directives, or instructions submitted, provided or otherwise given to from anyone at DOI, including, but not limited to the (a) Office of the Secretary; (b) Office of the Assistant Secretary, (c) Office of the Inspector General; (d) Office of the Solicitor; and (c) National Park Service, among others.(6) Please provide copies of all interview transcripts, interview recordings, documents, and other relevant material in possession that were part of his investigation and that support the findings in the investigation of the Solicitor, Tom Strickland, Socuments, and correspondence to and from NPS Director Jarvis, the DOI Field Solicitor Not Solicitor, Tom Strickland, Solicitor and Ken Salazar concerning the decision to have the Office of the Solicitor conduct the investigation.(10) Please provide all emails, documents, and correspondence to and from NPS Director Jarvis, the DOI Field Solicitor the investigation of the Solicitor of the Solicitor solicitor, Tom Strickland, solicitor in the DOI Field Sol
3/22/2011	11-FOI-00025	Jordan, Harry J.	11 total attachments and any other documents not provided with the original Investigative Report (Case No.) regarding your client
3/22/2011	11-FOI-00026	Blum, Andrea	the ROI concerning
3/25/2011	11-FOI-00027	Kathrens, Ginger	any and all documents related to the BLM Wild Horse and Burro Program report, C-IS-BLM-0018-2010
3/30/2011	11-FOI-00028	Herringer, William L.	to verify that the IG's files contain information regarding and the date it was placed into the file

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
4/20/2011	11-FOI-00029	Zvenia, Benjamin	 Within the last 9 years, a list of all USFWS Law Enforecemnt personnel that have ever been disciplines for being charged of loss or theft of agency-issued weapons while either on or off duty A list of all FWS Law Enforcement personnel that have had internal investigations for violation of weapons policy and what the outcomes of these investigations were; All disciplinary actions taken against Law Enforcement personnel for any other related type of incident and the outcome of that investigation. Along with this request, all email threads or other electronic communications pertaining to said investigations and disciplinary actions taken against said Law Enforcement
4/20/2011	11-FOI-00030	Dinerstein, Paula	any and all documents related to the National Bison Range Evaluation, case NM-EV-FWS-0001-2010
5/12/2011	11-FOI-00031	Paredes, David	The Inspector General's report on the White Mountain Apache Tribe and potential misspending of 93-638 funds. Report #OI-NM-10-0218-I.
6/1/2011	11-FOI-00032	Haglund, Evan	A list of unique complaints or requests for inverstigation received by the OIG in every calendar year between 2000 and 2010.
6/1/2011	11-FOI-00033	Haglund, Evan	1) A list of the investigations of the OIG closed in calendar year 2010; 2) The date that DOI whistleblower hotline became operational; and 3) The number of full0time employees working in the OIG at the end of calendar year 2010.
6/1/2011	11-FOI-00034	Haglund, Evan	1) A list of meetings in calendar year 2010 between employees of the OIG and White House officials; 2) A list of meetings in clanedar year 2010 between employees of the OIG and White House officials where ongoing investigations were discussed; 3) A list of meetings in calendar year 2010 between employees of the OIG and White House officials where completed investigations were discussed.
6/3/2011	11-FOI-00035		Any and all documents pertaining to your complaint regarding Quinault DNR and the Quinalt Reservation.
6/9/2011	11-FOI-00036	Douglass, Kit	1. A copy of the OIG policies on tape recording interviews and producing copies of the transriptions; and 2. Copies of all transcripts from the interviews conducted by Agency officials during its investigation into the death of Marlene Braun. Such interviews would have been the basis for the information contained in the attachments to the 2006 Report of Investigation.

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
6/9/2011	11-FOI-00037	Pruett, John K.	1. Listings reported from agency databases of current contracts with the Department of Interior with any of the foloowing service codes: PSC S203 (Food Services), NAICS 721110 (Hotels and Motels). These listings should only include definitive contracts greater than \$100,000 and "Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity" (IDIQ) contracts with an annual estimated value of \$100,000 or greater. Where possible, include the contractor name, contract ID, contracting office, dollar amounts, date signed, and products and services provided.; 2. Policy or operations manuals, guidance, instructions or standard operating procedures (SOPs) that state agency policies and procedures for "recovery audits" and monitoring and collection of rebates from agency contractors; 3. Listings reported from existing databases and dockets of "recovery audits," investigations, and prosecutions that pertain to rebates and improper payments and occurred from 2006 to the present for the contracts described in Part 1 of this request. This list should preferably include dates, actions taken, dollar amounts contested, dollar amounts recovered, and any reimbursements of legal expesses.
6/24/2011	11-FOI-00038	Lear, Phillip Wm.	all agency records pertaining to the Report of Investigation titled "Quinex Energy Corporation, case number, including but not limited to those records you specified in your request.
7/1/2011	11-FOI-00039	Rappaport, Adam J.	We were referred an investigative report, consisting of 26 pages, and 20 summaries of witness interviews, consisting of 233 pages which originated from our office and mention Mr. DeLay.
7/11/2011	11-FOI-00040	Kidwell, Kathleen	any and all documentaion relating to case number from 7/1/2010 to 7/10/2011 and all case numbers generated as a result of this matter and others brought forth by yourself and Friends of Rudio Mountain.
7/20/2011	11-FOI-00041	Bekesha, Michael	we were referred an ROI consisting of 72 pages concerning Senator Ted Stevens.
7/22/2011	11-FOI-00042	Hymel, L.J.	the investigative report regarding the Avoyel Tribe
8/8/2011	11-FOI-00043	Houser, Erik	all correspondence between former Deputy Press Secretary to George W. Bush, and the Department of Interior Office of Inspector General.
8/8/2011	11-FOI-00044		a copy of the report associated with complaint. A summary of the results of the investigation would be sufficient
8/8/2011	11-FOI-00045		a copy of all the documents received by PEER, which were provided by this office in response to their FOIA request.
8/10/2011	11-FOI-00046		for all information pertaining to OIG case number and any case numbers generated as a result of this matter and others brought forward by yourself and Friends of Rudio Mountain
9/27/2011	11-FOI-00047	Mollen, Mike	correspondence and other information requested by or provided to Representative Dennis Rehberg
10/12/2010	11-FPA-00001		a copy of the final report of investigation in which you were the subject of, along with all attachments and exhibits

Received Date	Case #	Requester	Description of Requests
12/23/2010	11-FPA-00002		A copy of the report and any supporting documentation associated with case
2/25/2011	11-FPA-00003		the report of investigation in which you were the subject of, including the findings that formed the basis of a letter dated 12/6/2010
3/1/2011	11-FPA-00004		the report of investigation in which you were the subject of, including BIA's response to the report
3/17/2011	11-FPA-00005		all records associated with the investigation in which you were the subject of
5/17/2011	11-FPA-00006		all pertinent information regarding an alleged complaint filed against you to our office on or around Febryary 24, 2011.
6/24/2011	11-FPA-00007		Any records of yourself that we have in our possession.
7/22/2011	11-FPA-00008		a copy of the recent report regarding yourself
9/26/2011	11-FPA-00009		All documents relating to any and all investigations made by the OIG involving your client, including all reports of investigation, email, telephone records, notes of conversations, communications logs or transcripts, and all other documents relating to all investigations of your client.